decrease from approximately 20.24% to approximately 6.77% immediately after completion of the

Placing and assuming the Subscription Shares are 255,000,000 Shares, the Subscription will increase

the shareholding of the Vendor to approximately 17.84% immediately after completion of the

Subscription.

9

Completion of the Subscription:

Completion of the Subscription will take place on the Business Day next following the day on which

the conditions referred to above are fulfilled and in any event no later than 4 October 2007.

If the conditions to the Subscription are not fulfilled by 3 October 2007 (or such later time or date as

may be agreed by the Vendor and the Company in writing), the Subscription will lapse.

3. CHANGES TO THE SHAREHOLDINGS AS A RESULT OF THE PLACING AND THE

SUBSCRIPTION

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before the Placing, immediately after the

Placing but before the Subscription, and immediately after the Placing and the Subscription are as

follows:

  Immediately

 Existing after the Placing Immediately after

 shareholding but before the the Placing

Shareholder (Note 1) Subscription and the Subscription

 No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Speedy Well (Note 2) 383,288,000 20.24 128,288,000 6.77 383,288,000 17.84

Placees – – 255,000,000 13.47 255,000,000 11.87

Public 1,510,091,200 79.76 1,510,091,200 79.76 1,510,091,200 70.29

Total 1,893,379,200 100.00 1,893,379,200 100.00 2,148,379,200 100.00

Notes:

1. The number of existing Shares held by the Shareholders is based on the register of members of the Company as at

19 September 2007.

2. Speedy Well is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and wholly and beneficially owned by Mr.

Leung Ngai Man, an executive Director.

10

4. REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION

The Directors consider that it is in the interests of the Company to raise capital from the equity

market in order to maintain the cashflow position of the Group and to enhance the capital and

shareholders’ base of the Company. The Directors (including the independent non-executive